raises long-term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group
agrees with other parties to exchange, monthly or quarterly, the difference between fixed contract rates and floating
rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Group was as follows:

2017
$‘000

2016
$‘000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities (233) (80)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  15,919 8,193

Financial liabilities (139,000) (123,000)

8382

83oOh!media Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (BP) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

31 December 2017

Profit or loss Equity

100 BP increase 100 BP decrease 100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Variable rate instruments (1,390) 1,390  -   -

Interest rate swaps  -   -   (620)  620

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,390) 1,390  (620)  620

31 December 2016

Profit or loss Equity

100 BP increase 100 BP decrease 100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Variable rate instruments (1,230) 1,230 -

Interest rate swaps -   -   (410) 410

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,230) 1,230 (410) 410

Accounting policy: Financial instruments
The Group classifies its non-derivative financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss, and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the assets were acquired.
Management determines the classification of its assets at initial recognition.

The Group classifies its non-derivative financial liabilities in the following categories: financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and other financial liabilities.

(i) Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted